## Bio-data

1. Name in full : MD. ANSAR UDDIN

2. Father's Name : Late Abdul Karim Mridha

3. a) Date of birth : 03.01.1955

b) Place of birth : Barisal, Bangladesh

c) Permanent address : Vill. & P.O. Ramarpole, Via: Gournadi,

Dist. Barisal

d) Present address : Professor(Rtd.), Department of Political Science,

University of Rajshahi, Bangladesh Tel: (0721) 751408, Mob:01718214052

e) Married or unmarried : Married

4. Nationality : Bangladeshi (by birth)

5. Religion : Islam

6. Academic career: (from Matriculation upto the highest degree)

Name of School/ College/ University	Year attended from to	Name of the Exams. Passed	Division/ Class & Place obtained	Year of passing the Exams.	Subject Studied
Ramarpole A.M. High School	1965-70	S.S.C	First Div.	1970	
Grournadi College	1970-73	H.S.C	First Div.	1972	
Dhaka University	1974-78	B.S.S (Hons.)	2 <sup>nd</sup> Class	1976	Public Administration
Dhaka University	1978-79	M.S.S	2nd Class	1977	Do

7. Languages with which conversant : Bengali, and standard of proficiency in each : English

8. Teaching experience :

i) Lecturer in Political Science, Rajshahi University from 24 August 1981 to 9<sup>th</sup> January 1985.

ii) Asstt. Professor of Pol.Sc., Rajshahi University from 10 January 1985 to 15 January 1994.

iii) Associate Professor of Political Science, Rajshahi University from 16 January 1994 to 28 June 2004.

iv) Professor of Political Science, Rajshahi University from 29<sup>th</sup> June 2004 to 29/06/2020.

Odi.

- v) Selection Grade-1 as Professor from 1<sup>st</sup> of January, 2018.
- vi) Retirement from 30.06.2021.

9. Publication

Publish about 12 Articles in various Journal Home & Abroad.

A Text Book, Title: Public Administration: Theory & Practice

- 10. Experience of residential University and ability to develop the corporate activities of the students.
- 1) Served as a House Tutor, Sher-E-Bangla Hall, R.U from 6<sup>th</sup> December 1986 to 5<sup>th</sup> December 1989.
- 2) Served as the House Tutor from 15<sup>th</sup> July 1994 to 12<sup>th</sup> May 1997 & Acting Provost, Shahid Habibur Rahman Hall, R.U from 13<sup>th</sup> April 1997 to 15<sup>th</sup> July 1997.
- 3) Served as the *Administrator*, Central Cafeteria, R.U from 9<sup>th</sup> April 2000 to 8<sup>th</sup> April 2003.
- 4) Serve as the *Chairman* of the Deptt. of Political Science, R.U from 6<sup>th</sup> December 2001 to 5 December 2004.
- 5) Elected Vice-President, Rajshahi University Teachers Associate (RUTA), 2010 & Elected Member in Several Times.
- 6) *Elected Dean*, Faculty of Social Science, Rajshahi University (2012-2014).
- 7) *Director*, IER (Institution of Education & Research, from 25<sup>th</sup> August 2015 to 30th August 2018.
- 8) Vice-President, Rajshahi University Political Science Alumni Association (RUPSAA).
- 9) Member, Bangabandu Parisad, Rajshahi District from 1990 to till date.
- 10) Elected Senate Member in Rajshahi University: Senator till to date.
- 11) Part-Time Teacher: (i) North Bengal International University (NBIU), Rajshahi. (ii) IER (R.U.)

11. Seminar & Training Aboard

- i) Attain a seminar of "Role of Civil Society in Democratic Development of Bangladesh" held in Japan, 20 February to 22 February, 2012
- ii) Attain a Seven days training program on Research Methodology in Thailand, 2015.

Odi.

12. Expert Member in Various University

- i) BSMSTU, Gopalgong: Lower Committee.
- ii) Begum Rokeya University, Rangpur: Lower Committee.
- iii) Islamic University: Higher Committee.iv) Chattagram University: Higher

Committee.

- v) Jagannath University: Higher Committee in Political Science.
- vi) Jagannath University: Higher Committee in Public Administration.
- vii) Khulna University: Lower Committee in IER & Also Higher Committee.
- 13. Member of the Academic Council
- i) Begum Rokeya University, Rangpur.
- ii) National University.
- 14. Name and address of two persons who are not related to me by blood or marriage to whom a reference may be made.
- 1. Professor Dr. Harun OR Rashid Former Vice Chancellor, National University, Bangladesh
- 2. Prof. Abdul Khaleque, Vice-Chancellor, North Bengal International University (NBIU), Rajshahi.

**Signature of the Candidate**